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R U Secure Systems Limited

Balance Sheet

As at 31 October 2019

Registered number: 04516966

FIXED ASSETS
Intangible Assets
Tangible Assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within
One Year

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
Deferred Taxation

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Profit and Loss Account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes
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2019
£ £
4,500
27,051
31,551
5,250
26,347
140,737
172,334
(94,132)
78,202
109,753
(3,296)
106,457
100
106,357
106,457

2018
£ £
5,625
17,148
22,773
6,000
35,055
103,253
144,308
(85,249)
59,059
81,832
(3,430)
78,402
100
78,302
78,402



R U Secure Systems Limited
Balance Sheet (continued)
As at 31 October 2019

For the year ending 31 October 2019 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of
the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Director's responsibilities

e The member has not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the
Companies Act 2006.

e The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with
respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

e These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to
companies subject to the small companies' regime.

e The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to
deliver to the registrar a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board

Mr Russell Lucas

Director

30/04/2020

The notes on pages 3 to 6 form part of these financial statements.
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R U Secure Systems Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 October 2019

1.

Accounting Policies
1.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
FRS 102 Section 1A Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic
of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

1.2. Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and

value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of

services. Turnover is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Sale of goods

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of

th h ran red.t r. This j lly at th int that th tomer h igned for th
e 9opds ﬁ%Eaanﬁﬁfeeﬂ.x%H“i\sbé‘Ztes and AniSHASYEEES 8I0GWIRT the customer has signed for the

delivery™of the gooUs.

Rendering, of semic&fifference between amounts paid on the acquisition of a business and the fair

Turnoves oy e Bk HeteRuieRs . ift TRCRUPRLBYL6CHPERRCENEP 18RS SkRTtR| SPERRIStiQRiRfatls
contragko RBenstage 8 .c_grpgéggllon of a contract is measured by comparing the costs incurred for work

performed to date to the total estimated contract costs. Turnover is only recognised to the extent of
recoverable Tapeyible FhadtidssetsoarmdoDepretiaticnannot be estimated reliably.

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated
impairment losses. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of the fixed
assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following

bases:
Plant & Machinery 25% Reducing Balance Method
Motor Vehicles 25% Reducing Balance Method
Computer Equipment 25% Reducing Balance Method

1.5. Stocks and Work in Progress

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making
due allowance for obsolete and slow-moving stocks. Cost includes all direct costs and an
appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads. Work-in-progress is reflected in the
accounts on a contract by contract basis by recording turnover and related costs as contract
activity progresses.
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R U Secure Systems Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 October 2019

1.6. Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit

as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense
that are taxable or deductible in other year and items that are never taxable or deductible. The
company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and
Iiabilit'ie§ in the financial taltem nts and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of
taxablée profi PEIRE B8 ities are generally recognised for all taxable timing differences.

Deferrgdtark Rsrets e 9ROGEROYMREROM IR 95k APISSIBIE JGRR RRTERYa SIS ERRARSIaNHS
extentythatt s @t RaRieniRR e BRIenarafiis tIWhRR ANRURRI:PIANSHAKRICH theshtABdustible
timingegiffREensessAN ARt isafcdles fm%@%oees@f 9&{?5”89596%%%8&%%rSYéeP’é%G%ﬁEBS
end ofigaaR ARRATUNG BRE QA ARCLERS %ié‘lﬁ-@.xéﬁ%@a&%é?d“sodeﬁeﬂlF&@@@M@sﬂﬁfttﬂé Figey
taxablg o WAYBERIR MU he Lol EBNRIPYRASH the A5 768 L2 PETRAOYPERShat period.

)
D"‘f-e”@-‘ja‘%gg R R R R R
periodjoc il , RS : a]’ I ghHekt g
have bgen, Of thidbstaptiveh-Snagted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax
liabilitigs s eRECH L AGARGSieBs T iabilitimiand efarsd EaxcRTeRLS U TRIR: HRbarS
The m@@éHWy&f gfgrred tax liabilities and asset reflects the tax consequences that would
follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to
recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current or deferred tax for the year is recognised in profit or loss, except when they related to
items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the
current and deferred tax is also recognised RA%tHer comprehensive income or directly in equity
respectively.



R U Secure Systems Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For The Year Ended 31 October 2019

3. Intangible Assets

Cost
As at 1 November 2018

As at 31 October 2019
Amortisation

As at 1 November 2018
Provided during the period

As at 31 October 2019

Net Book Value
As at 31 October 2019

As at 1 November 2018

4. Tangible Assets

Cost

As at 1 November 2018
Additions

Disposals

As at 31 October 2019

Depreciation

As at 1 November 2018
Provided during the period
Disposals

As at 31 October 2019

Net Book Value
As at 31 October 2019

As at 1 November 2018

Goodwill

£
22,500
22,500
16,875
1,125
18,000
4,500
5,625

Plant & Motor Computer Total
Machinery Vehicles Equipment

£ £ £ £
7,942 26,424 2,642 37,008
6,006 11,833 2,005 19,844

(422) (5,999) (613) (7,034)
13,526 32,258 4,034 49,818
4,434 14,131 1,295 19,860
1,917 5,765 759 8,441
(306) (4,931) (297) (5,534)

6,045 14,965 1,757 22,767
7,481 17,293 2,277 27,051
3,508 12,293 1,347 17,148
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R U Secure Systems Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 October 2019

5. Stocks
2019 2018
£ £
Stock - finished goods 5,250 6,000
5,250 6,000
6. Debtors
2019 2018
£ £
Due within one year
Trade debtors 20,538 28,784
Prepayments and accrued income 5,809 6,271
26,347 35,055
7. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year
2019 2018
£ £
Trade creditors 9,065 9,059
Corporation tax 16,150 15,046
VAT 6,621 5,081
Other creditors 1,865 2,003
Director's loan account 60,431 54,060
94,132 85,249
8. Share Capital
2019 2018
Allotted, Called up and fully paid 100 100

9. General Information

R U Secure Systems Limited is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in
England & Wales, registered number 04516966. The registered office is Herston Cross
House, 230 High Street, Swanage, Dorset, BH19 2PQ.
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