Registered number: 04516966

R U SECURE SYSTEMS LIMITED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

MKL Accountants Limited

R U Secure Systems Limited Unaudited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 October 2019

Contents

	Page
Balance Sheet	1—2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3-6

R U Secure Systems Limited Balance Sheet As at 31 October 2019

Registered number: 04516966

		2019		2018	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible Assets	3		4,500		5,625
Tangible Assets	4		27,051	_	17,148
				_	_
			31,551		22,773
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks	5	5,250		6,000	
Debtors	6	26,347		35,055	
Cash at bank and in hand		140,737		103,253	
		172,334		144,308	
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year	7	(94,132)		(85,249)	
NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)			78,202	<u>-</u>	59,059
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			109,753		81,832
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES				_	
Deferred Taxation			(3,296)	_	(3,430)
NET ASSETS			106,457	_	78,402
CAPITAL AND RESERVES				=	
Called up share capital	8		100		100
Profit and Loss Account			106,357	_	78,302
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			106,457	_	78,402

R U Secure Systems Limited Balance Sheet (continued) As at 31 October 2019

For the year ending 31 October 2019 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Director's responsibilities

- The member has not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.
- The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.
- These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.
- The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board
Mr Russell Lucas
Director
30/04/2020

The notes on pages 3 to 6 form part of these financial statements.

R U Secure Systems Limited Notes to the Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 October 2019

1. Accounting Policies

1.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the FRS 102 Section 1A Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

1.2. Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services. Turnover is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Sale of goods

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods has transferred to the buyer. This is usually at the point that the customer has signed for the delivery of the goods.

Rendering of 1981 Fertile difference between amounts paid on the acquisition of a business and the fair Turnover from the reperting of exercises. It recognisted by to promise account over life stage of completion of a contract is measured by comparing the costs incurred for work performed to date to the total estimated contract costs. Turnover is only recognised to the extent of recoverable Tappy 1848 Fixed 1848 sets and Deposition nnot be estimated reliably.

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of the fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Plant & Machinery 25% Reducing Balance Method Motor Vehicles 25% Reducing Balance Method Computer Equipment 25% Reducing Balance Method

1.5. Stocks and Work in Progress

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowance for obsolete and slow-moving stocks. Cost includes all direct costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads. Work-in-progress is reflected in the accounts on a contract by contract basis by recording turnover and related costs as contract activity progresses.

R U Secure Systems Limited Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) For The Year Ended 31 October 2019

1.6. Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other year and items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable timing differences of the state of the st

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period is which the factors of the profit of the profit and ross account of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities granter are period to the reporting period. Deferred tax the measurement of whether the measurement of whether the company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current or deferred tax for the year is recognised in profit or loss, except when they related to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

R U Secure Systems Limited Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) For The Year Ended 31 October 2019

3. Intangible Assets

	Goodwill
	£
Cost	
As at 1 November 2018	22,500
As at 31 October 2019	22,500
Amortisation	
As at 1 November 2018	16,875
Provided during the period	1,125
As at 31 October 2019	18,000
Net Book Value	
As at 31 October 2019	4,500
As at 1 November 2018	5,625

4. Tangible Assets

-	Plant & Machinery	Motor Vehicles	Computer Equipment	Total
	£	£	£	£
Cost				
As at 1 November 2018	7,942	26,424	2,642	37,008
Additions	6,006	11,833	2,005	19,844
Disposals	(422)	(5,999)	(613)	(7,034)
As at 31 October 2019	13,526	32,258	4,034	49,818
Depreciation				
As at 1 November 2018	4,434	14,131	1,295	19,860
Provided during the period	1,917	5,765	759	8,441
Disposals	(306)	(4,931)	(297)	(5,534)
As at 31 October 2019	6,045	14,965	1,757	22,767
Net Book Value				
As at 31 October 2019	7,481	17,293	2,277	27,051
As at 1 November 2018	3,508	12,293	1,347	17,148

R U Secure Systems Limited Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) For The Year Ended 31 October 2019

5. Stocks		
	2019	2018
	£	£
Stock - finished goods	5,250	6,000
	5,250	6,000
6. Debtors		
	2019	2018
	£	£
Due within one year		
Trade debtors	20,538	28,784
Prepayments and accrued income	5,809	6,271
·		
	26,347	35,055
7. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year	-	
	2019	2018
	£	£
Trade creditors	9,065	9,059
Corporation tax	16,150	15,046
VAT	6,621	5,081
Other creditors	1,865	2,003
Director's loan account	60,431	54,060
	94,132	85,249
8. Share Capital		
	2019	2018
Allotted, Called up and fully paid	100	100

9. **General Information**

R U Secure Systems Limited is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales, registered number 04516966. The registered office is Herston Cross House, 230 High Street, Swanage, Dorset, BH19 2PQ.